Land Proclaimed as Road in Block VI, Christchurch Survey District, Waimairi County

[L.S.]

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as road:

R. P. Being

1 16.4 Lot 2, D.P. 17738, being part Rural Section 314. 3 34.3 Lot 1, D.P. 17738, being part Rural Section 314.

Situated in Block VI, Christchurch Survey District, Canterbury R.D.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of May 1956.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 45/1290; D.O. 4/2/247)

Land Proclaimed as Street in the City of Wellington

[L.S.]

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as street the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as street: 2·36 perches.

Being Lot 11, D.P. 17243, being part Section 1, Kaiwharawhara District.

Situated in Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District, City of Wellington. Part certificate of title, Volume 479, folio 221, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of May 1956.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/3812; D.O. 32/0/8/4)

Altering the Boundaries of the Wairarapa Electric Power District

[L.S.]

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby alter the boundaries of the Wairarapa Electric Power District so as to include therein the area described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE

All that area in the Wellington Land District, being portion of the County of Featherston, bounded by a line commencing at the north-eastern corner of Waitutuma 1A 7, situated in Block XVI, Haurangi Survey District, and being a point on the boundary of the Wairarapa Electric Power District as described in the Gazette of 1955, at page 391; thence westerly along the northern boundary of Waitutuma 1A 7, to Manakau Road; thence northerly along the eastern side of that road to a point in line with the northern boundary of Waitutuma 1A 3D; thence westerly to and along that boundary to the eastern boundary of Te Kopi Part 2, 2; thence northerly along that boundary and the eastern boundaries of Te Kopi Part 2, 3c 2, and Te Kopi Part 2, 3c 1; thence westerly along the northern boundary of Te Kopi Part 2, 3c 1 to the sea coast; thence north-westerly along the sea coast to the southeastern corner of Lot 10, as shown on the plan numbered 1943 deposited in the office of the District Land Registrar at Wellington, being a point on the boundary of the Wairarapa Electric Power District as described in the Gazette of 1926, at page 3114; thence north-easterly generally along the boundary of the Wairarapa Electric Power District as described in the Gazette of 1926, at page 3114; thence north-easterly generally along the boundary of the Wairarapa Electric Power District to the southeastern corner of Section 6, Block IV, Haurangi Survey District, being a point on the boundary of the Wairarapa

Electric Power District as described in the Gazette of 1955, Electric Power District as described in the Gazette of 1955, at page 391; thence southerly generally along the boundary of the Wairarapa Electric Power District, to the north-eastern corner of Waitutuma 1a7, situated in Block XVI, Haurangi Survey District, being the point of commencement. As the said area is shown coloured blue on the plan marked S.H.D. 402 deposited in the office of the State Hydro-electric Department at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of May 1956.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister in Charge of the State Hydro-electric Department.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(S.H.D. 10/56/1)

The North-western and South-eastern Sides of Portion of Bute Street, in the City of Wellington, Exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of May 1956

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby approves of the resolution passed by the Wellington City Council on the 15th day of February 1956 and set out in the First Schedule hereto, in so far as it affects the sides and portion of street described in the Second Schedule hereto. Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

THE Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in Wellington City, by resolution declares that the provisions of section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928 shall not apply to the north-western and south-eastern sides of the portion of Bute Street adjoining part Section 149, Town of Wellington, being all (or part) of the land in certificates of title, Volume 340, folio 27 (Ltd.), and Volume 340, folio 31 (Ltd.), Wellington Registry; as is more particularly shown on the plan annexed hereto.

SECOND SCHEDULE

THE north-western and south-eastern sides of that portion of street situated in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, known as Bute Street, fronting a subdivision of part Section 149, Town of Wellington, all certificates of title, Volume 340, folio 21, limited as to parcels, Volume 340, folio 27, limited as to parcels, and Volume 340, folio 28, limited as to parcels

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 150175 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/3740; D.O. 9/723)

Declaring Road in the Borough of Ashburton to be Under the Control and Management of the Ashburton Borough Council

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of May 1956

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, be under the control and management of the Ashburton Borough Council.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road dealt with: 2 roods

8·2 perches.
Being road in Proclamation No. 409152 (formerly Lot 6, D.P. 17616, being part Rural Section 6572).
Situated in the Borough of Ashburton, Canterbury R.D.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/3849; D.O. 4/61/17)